
CHANGE ORDER

Project Number  62200529

Project Title        Airfield & Landside Design - 250/300 NW
  Richards Road Electrical Upgrade (Bid No. 2)

Change Order No: 5-R1  Date of Issuance: November 3, 2022

Ordinance No: 210710 Ordinance Effective Date: October 3, 2021
October 1, 2021

To CONTRACTOR:  CITADEL ELECTRIC GROUP, INC

The Contract is changed as follows:  Provide a new S&C Switch w/Micro switching to feed Hangars 2
& 3 transformers.  Current lead time for this equipment is 42 to 44 weeks, contract time will be increased
at a later date.  Federal Supplementary Provisions are also being added to the contract.

This Change Order constitutes compensation in full on behalf of the Contractor and its subcontractors
and suppliers for all costs, including impact costs and extended general conditions, and markups
directly and indirectly attributable to the Work changes ordered herein, for all delays related thereto
and for performance of the changes within the time stated. Contractor hereby releases all claims for delay,
interruption, extended general conditions, impact and cumulative impact claims for this Work.

 See Attached Document(s).
Attachment A - Citadel Proposal - Add S&C Switch w/Micro Switching (19 pages)
Attachment B - Federal Supplementary Provisions (5 pages)

Not valid until signed by the Director of Finance.

The original Contract Price was $1,214,435.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $14,320.00
The Contract Price prior to this Change Order was $1,228,755.00
The Contract Price will be (  increased by) (  decreased by) (  unchanged) $308,174.00
The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be $1,536,929.00

The Contract Time will be (  increased by) (  decreased by) (  unchanged) 303 calendar days
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 30, 2022
The date of Final Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is July 30, 2022

Contract Notice To Proceed Date:

 00940 Construction Change Order  042312
Contract Central

 00940 - 1

X

X

X



DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: By: Dale E. Mueller, P.E. Date:
WSP USA
300 Wyandotte Street, Suite 200 11/3/22
Kansas City, MO 64105 Title: Senior Project Manager
CONTRACTOR: By: Sean DesCombes Date:
Citadel Electric Group, Inc
31710 E Colbern Road
Oak Grove, MO 64075 Title: Project Manager
CITY: Kansas City, Missouri By: Patrick Klein Date:
Kansas City Aviation Department
601 Brasilia Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64153 Title: Director of Aviation

Approved as to form: ____________________________________
Assistant City Attorney

I certify there is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the above amount
is chargeable, and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from
which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the above obligation.

Director of Finance Date

Distribution:  CITY  CONTRACTOR  DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

REMINDER:  CONTRACTOR is responsible for considering the effect this Change Order may have on its ability
to meet or exceed the D/M/WBE participation amounts in its Contractor Utilization Plan (CUP) as amended by
any previously approved Request for Modification/Substitution.  If CONTRACTOR will not be able to achieve
the approved participation amounts in performing the work included within this Change Order, or if
CONTRACTOR needs to retain the services of additional D/M/WBEs not previously listed in its CUP,
CONTRACTOR is advised to submit a Request for Modification/Substitution.

Project No. & Title 62200529 Airfield & Landside Design - 250/300 NW  Richards Road Electrical Upgrade (Bid No. 2)
Change Order No. 5-R1

 00940 Construction Change Order  042312
Contract Central

 00940 - 2

Sean DesCombes
Digitally signed by Sean DesCombes

DN: C=US, E=sdescombes@citadelelectric.com,
O="Citadel Electric Group, INC.", OU=Project

Manager, CN=Sean DesCombes
Contact Info: (816) 215-1848

Date: 2022.11.03 15:45:53-05'00'



Attachment A - Citadel Proposal - Add S&C Switch w/Micro Switching







So
ur

ce
 A

so
ur

ce
 A

so
ur

ce
 A

so
ur

ce
 B

so
ur

ce
 B

En
d 

of
 L

in
e

50
0 

kv
a 

13
20

0/
20

8y
.1

20
v

- L
oo

p 
fe

ed
 to

 o
th

er
 x

fm
r

Ex
is

tin
g 

H
V 

va
ul

t

So
ur

ce
 A

So
ur

ce
 B

Ex
is

tin
g 

C
on

di
tio

n

50
0 

kv
a 

13
20

0/
48

0y
.2

77
v 

-  
xf

m
r



So
ur

ce
 A

so
ur

ce
 A

so
ur

ce
 A

so
ur

ce
 B

so
ur

ce
 B

En
d 

of
 L

in
e

Ex
is

tin
g 

to
 re

m
ai

n
50

0 
kv

a 
13

20
0/

20
8y

.1
20

v
- L

oo
p 

fe
ed

 to
 o

th
er

 x
fm

r

Ex
is

tin
g 

H
V 

va
ul

t i
n

pa
rk

in
g 

lo
t

So
ur

ce
 A

So
ur

ce
 B

N
ew

 C
on

di
tio

n

Ex
is

tin
g 

to
 re

m
ai

n
50

0 
kv

a 
13

20
0/

48
0y

.2
77

v 
-  

xf
m

r

so
ur

ce
 A

Li
ne

 s
ou

rc
e 

A Li
ne

 s
ou

rc
e 

B

Lo
ad

N
ew

 P
M

E-
9 

Sw
itc

h 
w

/M
ic

ro
 s

w
itc

hi
ng

N
ew

 c
ab

lin
g

ex
is

tin
g 

to
 re

m
ai

n



Ap
pr

ox
 lo

ca
tio

n 
of

ne
w

 P
M

E-
9 

Sw
itc

h

Ap
pr

ox
 lo

ca
tio

n 
of

 n
ew

ly
in

st
al

le
d 

m
an

ho
le

Es
tim

at
ed

 ro
ut

e 
of

ex
is

tin
g 

M
V 

ca
bl

in
g







Page 1 of 2

S&C Electric Company
6601 North Ridge Boulevard
Chicago, Illinois 60626-3997
U.S. Toll-Free and Emergency Number:
+1 (888) 762-1100
For Emergencies Outside the U.S. call:
+1 (773) 338-1000

Territory Manager:
Charles Spann
charles.spann@sandc.com

Quotation
Quote #: Q-61640-2
Date: 27-SEP-2022
Expires On: 12-MAY-2022
Related Case: 00373750

Butler Supply
Lee s Summit, MO

WE ARE PLEASED TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING QUOTATION SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS LISTED BELOW

QUOTE PREPARED BY PHONE EMAIL DELIVERY METHOD PAYMENT METHOD
Tibebu Zergaw tibebu.zergaw@sandc.com Ground Net 30 Days

PME-9

LINE QTY CATALOG
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXTENDED

01 1 66252R1-Y2Y4Y6
Y8-E100

66252R1-Y2Y4Y6Y8-E100--14.4KV OLIVE GREEN
SOURCE-TRANSFER PME PAD-MOUNTED GEAR --
OUTDOOR PRIMARY DISTRIBUTION -- POWER-
OPERATED TYPE -- MODEL PME-9 -- WITH MICRO-AT
CONTROL INCLUDES CUSTOMER PROPERTY

SOURCE-TRANSFER PME PAD-MOUNTED GEAR

USD 103,876.34 USD 103,876.34

02 6 3093-MEG S&C POWER FUSE - TYPE SME-20 INDOOR
DISTRIBUTION - FUSE UNIT END FITTINGS (INCLUDING
SILENCER) FOR USE WITH SMU-20

USD     424.73 USD 2,548.38

03 6 612XXX -MEG 612XXX -MEG --KILOVOLTS: 14.4 SMU-20 POWER FUSE
UNIT RATING TBD

 USD 173.12 USD 1,038.72

Group1 TOTAL: USD 107,463.44

PME-6

LINE QTY CATALOG
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXTENDED

04 1 66222R1-Y2Y4Y5Y
6Y8-E100

66222R1-Y2Y4Y5Y6Y8-E100--VOLTS: 14.4 COLOR: OLIVE
GREEN --SOURCE-TRANSFER PME PAD-MOUNTED
GEAR -- OUTDOOR PRIMARY DISTRIBUTION -- POWER-
OPERATED TYPE -- MODEL PME-9 -- WITH MICRO-AT
CONTROL INCLUDES CUSTOMER PROPERTY

SOURCE-TRANSFER PME PAD-MOUNTED GEAR

USD 99,993.00 USD 99,993.00



Page 2 of 2

05 3 3093-MEG S&C POWER FUSE - TYPE SME-20 INDOOR
DISTRIBUTION - FUSE UNIT END FITTINGS (INCLUDING
SILENCER) FOR USE WITH SMU-20

USD 446.23 USD 1,338.69

06 3 612100 -MEG 612XXX -MEG --KILOVOLTS: 14.4 SMU-20 POWER FUSE
UNIT RATING TBD

USD 173.12 USD 519.36

Group2 TOTAL: USD 101,851.05

Wi-Fi KIT

LINE QTY CATALOG
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXTENDED

07 1 TA-3401 MICRO-AT WI-FI ADAPTER KIT USD 473.12 USD 473.12
Group3 TOTAL: USD 473.12

Safety has always been S&C's number one priority. Though S&C is still committed to serving our customers
while maintaining appropriate health precautions, the impacts of COVID-19 cannot be reasonably determined at
this time. This quote does not account for any potential adverse impacts COVID-19 may have on S&C's
performance or obligations herein. In the event of any delays or adverse impacts, S&C reserves the right for an
equitable adjustment of the delivery schedule and prices herein to offset the effects of COVID-19 delays, without
fault or penalty of any kind. By accepting this quote or issuing a purchase order for the quoted products and/or
services, you agree to and accept these terms.

Ship Schedule

Lead-time for the quoted material is approximately 42 to 44 weeks after receipt of your formal purchase order. All shipping
estimates are subject to prior sales of material and/or manufacturing capacity.

Terms and Conditions of Sale

This proposal is in accordance with S&C general terms and conditions of sales (S&C Price Sheets 150, 155, 156,
171,172, 181, & 183); those applicable to this proposal are provided in the Appendix section.  Prices quoted exclude any

axes or duties. Any such taxes which Seller is required to pay or collect will be
invoiced to Buyer.

Links to the aforementioned Price Sheets may be found on our public website (click here for S&C Price Sheets)

Terms of Payment:      Net 30 Days

Terms of Delivery:   F.O.B. Factory: Prices are F.O.B. common carrier shipment point, with seller's selection of
transportation prepaid to common carrier delivery point nearest first destination on orders with net invoice value of
$5,000.00 or more. For orders with less than $5,000.00 net value, prices are F.O.B. Common carrier shipment point,
freight collect or prepaid and added to the invoice.

Purchase Order:  Please send a purchase order to:

S&C Electric Company
C/O S&C Electric Company
Tibebu Zergaw

This quotation is valid for thirty (30) days from date of creation.



D
 D

R
AW

IN
G

 S
IZ

E
 D

R
A

W
N

 B
Y

 P
R

O
D

U
C

T 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N

 N
EX

T 
A

S
SE

M
B

LY

 O
R

IG
IN

A
TI

O
N

 D
AT

E
 S

C
A

LE

K
IS

S
A

10
/1

4/
19

98
N

O
N

E

PM
E

   
 C

AU
TI

O
N

D
E

SC
R

IP
TI

O
N

 U
PD

AT
E 

O
PE

N
 R

EA
R

 V
IE

W
 W

/ C
O

RR
EC

T 
G

RA
PH

IC
S

 F
O

R
 N

EW
 F

U
SE

 P
AN

EL
 R

EM
O

VE
D

 F
E

AT
U

RE
 1

5,
 N

O
T 

AP
PL

IC
AB

LE
CH

AN
G

E 
K 

O
PT

IO
N

 O
N 

SU
FF

IX
 T

AB
LE

 T
O

 K
1

R
E

VI
SI

O
N

S
N

O
TI

C
E 

N
O

.
D

A
TE

N
O

.

S
C5

80
70

3
SC

58
09

08
S

C5
80

90
8-

A
SC

61
07

08
-A

SC
61

53
18

CA
61

80
17

C
A6

18
86

6-
A

10
/2

0/
20

15
10

/2
8/

20
15

10
/9

/2
01

9
10

/2
8/

20
19

9/
23

/2
02

0
2/

19
/2

02
1

4/
5/

20
21

01
2

01
3

01
4

01
5

01
6

01
7

01
8

R
EV

 B
Y

AR FCARISA
R

AT
L

PB
SH

E
ET

 1
 O

F 
1

SE
 D

R
AW

IN
G

 N
O

.

66
25

2R
1-

E1
00

-D
IM

 D
ES

C
RI

PT
IO

N
 P

R
O

JE
C

TI
O

N
 U

N
IT

S

IN
C

H
ES

10
13

19
20

75

AA

3112

10
 3

/4
10

 3
/4

5 1
/4

SE
E 

DE
TA

IL
-A

87

6

12

1 
3/8

1 
1/4

1 
1/4

64
 1/

2

1 
3/8

12

18

6 5 14

9

 20
 14

FR
O

N
T 

V
IE

W

O
P

E
N

 F
R

O
N

T 
V

IE
W

O
P

EN
 R

E
A

R
 V

IE
W

R
.H

. S
ID

E
 V

IE
W

S
EC

TI
O

N
 A

-A

CA
TA

LO
G 

DI
M

EN
SI

ON
AL

 D
RA

W
IN

G

   2
.   

60
0-A

MP
ER

E 
CY

PO
XY

 B
US

HI
NG

    
    

FO
R 

SW
IT

CH
.

   3
.   

TE
RM

IN
AT

IO
N 

CO
MP

AR
TM

EN
T

    
    

GR
OU

ND
 R

OD
 FO

R 
SW

IT
CH

ES
.

   5
.   

SM
E-

20
 P

OW
ER

 FU
SE

.
   6

.   
20

0-
AM

PE
RE

 C
YP

OX
Y 

BU
SH

IN
G

    
    

W
EL

L F
OR

 F
US

E.
   7

.   
IN

TE
RL

OC
K 

TO
 R

EQ
UI

RE
 R

EM
OV

AL
 O

F
    

    
EL

BO
W

 B
EF

OR
E 

AC
CE

SS
IN

G 
FU

SE
.

   8
.   

TE
RM

IN
AT

IO
N 

CO
MP

AR
TM

EN
T 

GR
OU

ND
    

    
RO

DS
 A

ND
 C

AB
LE

 G
UI

DE
 F

OR
 FU

SE
S.

   9
.   

ST
EE

L-E
NC

AS
ED

 C
OM

PO
NE

NT
 C

OM
PA

RT
ME

NT
.

  1
0. 

  P
EN

TA
-LA

TC
H 

DO
OR

 LA
TC

HI
NG

    
    

SY
ST

EM
--A

CC
OM

MO
DA

TE
S 

PA
DL

OC
K

  1
1. 

  W
IN

DO
W

 (P
RO

VI
DE

S 
A 

VI
SU

AL
 C

HE
CK

    
    

OF
 S

W
ITC

H 
BL

AD
E 

PO
SI

TIO
N)

.
  1

2. 
  W

IN
DO

W
 (P

RO
VI

DE
S 

A 
VI

SU
AL

 C
HE

CK
    

    
OF

 B
LO

W
N 

FU
SE

 IN
DI

CA
TO

R)
.

  1
3. 

  L
IF

TI
NG

 TA
BS

.
  1

4. 
  S

PA
RE

 R
EF

ILL
 U

NI
T 

ST
OR

AG
E 

RA
CK

.
  1

5.
  1

6. 
  6

00
-A

MP
ER

E 
AL

UM
IN

UM
 B

US
.

  1
8. 

  F
IB

ER
GL

AS
S-

RE
IN

FO
RC

ED
    

    
PO

LY
ES

TE
R 

BA
RR

IE
RS

.

  1
9. 

  N
AM

EP
LA

TE
.

  2
0. 

  W
AR

NI
NG

 S
IG

N.

C
O

M
PA

R
TM

E
N

T-
3

CO
M

PA
R

TM
EN

T-
4

C
O

M
PA

R
TM

E
N

T-
2

C
O

M
PA

R
TM

EN
T-

1

1
2

3

1
2

3
1

2
3

1
2

3

C
O

N
N

EC
TI

O
N

 D
IA

G
R

AM

S
S

O
O

S T C

V
V

V
V

V
V

S
S

S
S

S
S

50
 3

/4

FE
AT

UR
ES

:
   1

.   
ST

OR
ED

-E
NE

RG
Y 

OP
ER

AT
OR

S,
 M

IN
I-

    
    

RU
PT

ER
 S

W
IT

CH
ES

, V
OL

TA
GE

 S
EN

SO
RS

,
    

    
AN

D 
SO

UR
CE

-TR
AN

SF
ER

 C
ON

TR
OL

.

    
    

CO
NT

RO
L C

OM
PA

RT
ME

NT
, W

ITH
 G

AS
KE

TE
D

    
    

BU
LK

HE
AD

-TY
PE

 D
OO

RS
 (O

PE
N 

90
 D

EG
.),

    
    

AN
D 

LO
UV

ER
S 

W
ITH

 B
AF

FL
ES

.

  4
.   

GR
OU

ND
ED

, S
TE

EL
-E

NC
LO

SE
D,

 LO
W

-V
OL

TA
GE

   
   

  W
IT

H 
-3

/8
 " 

SH
AC

KL
E.

21
.   

15
 K

V.
 V

OL
TA

GE
 S

EN
SO

RS
.

21

33

D
O

O
RS

 O
PE

N
 9

0 
D

EG
. O

N
43

-3
/8

 R
AD

IU
S,

 (T
YP

.)

1
4

4

W
IR

IN
G

:
Q

C
D

R
-9

69
4 

   
 S

Y
S

TE
M

 D
IA

G
R

A
M

Q
C

D
R

-9
69

4-
1 

   
 D

ET
AI

L 
W

IR
IN

G
 D

IA
G

R
A

M

  2
2. 

  H
IN

GE
D 

RO
OF

 S
EC

TI
ON

S 
OV

ER
    

    
CA

BL
E 

CO
M

PA
RT

ME
NT

S
7

3/4
7 7

22

22

16

7

7

7

7

R
E

VI
SE

D
 A

N
D

 R
ED

R
A

W
N

 F
R

O
M

 M
S

T 
A

S 
R

E
V.

 0
07

R

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
P

IN
G

LO
A

D
 S

PL
IT

T
IN

G
 A

N
D

14
 0

00

O
VE

R
AL

L 
R

AT
IN

G
S:

VO
LT

AG
E,

KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

R
T 

TI
M

E
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K,
P

EA
K

 W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

36
 4

0035 60

   
NO

M
IN

A
L

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
BI

L

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

   
PO

W
E

R
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

HS
TA

N
D

PO
W

E
R 

FR
EQ

., 
H

Z

M
VA

, T
H

R
E

E-
P

H
A

SE
 S

Y
M

.
A

T 
R

AT
ED

 N
O

M
IN

A
L

V
O

LT
A

G
E

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

P
E

A
K

, P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
R

T-
T

IM
E

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D
R

M
S

 S
Y

M
., 

O
N

E
-S

E
C

.

   
P

E
A

K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

M
AI

N 
BU

S 
R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

RA
TI

NG
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

60
0

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
RE

NT

 C
O

N
TI

N
UO

U
S 

C
U

R
RE

N
T

S
HO

R
T-

C
IR

CU
IT

:
P

E
A

K,
 P

E
AK

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

R
M

S
 S

Y
M

., 
O

N
E

-S
E

C
.

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E
 W

IT
H

ST
AN

D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
RE

E-
TI

M
E

:

 L
IV

E 
SW

IT
C

HI
N

G
:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
L-

20
,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
AX

. C
O

NT
IN

U
O

US
 C

U
RR

EN
T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
R

R
UP

TI
NG

 C
UR

R
EN

T

  M
IN

I-R
UP

TE
R

   
 S

W
IT

CH
R

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
P

IN
G

LO
A

D
 S

PL
IT

T
IN

G
 A

N
D

O
VE

R
AL

L 
R

AT
IN

G
S:

VO
LT

AG
E,

KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

R
T 

TI
M

E
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K,
P

EA
K

 W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

35 60

   
NO

M
IN

A
L

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
BI

L

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

   
PO

W
E

R
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

HS
TA

N
D

PO
W

E
R 

FR
EQ

., 
H

Z

M
VA

, T
H

R
E

E-
P

H
A

SE
 S

Y
M

.
A

T 
R

AT
ED

 N
O

M
IN

A
L

V
O

LT
A

G
E

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

P
E

A
K

, P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
R

T-
T

IM
E

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D
R

M
S

 S
Y

M
., 

O
N

E
-S

E
C

.

   
P

E
A

K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

35
0

65
 0

00

25
 0

00

M
AI

N 
BU

S 
R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

RA
TI

NG
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

60
0

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
RE

NT

 C
O

N
TI

N
UO

U
S 

C
U

R
RE

N
T

S
HO

R
T-

C
IR

CU
IT

:
P

E
A

K,
 P

E
AK

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E
 W

IT
H

ST
AN

D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
RE

E-
TI

M
E

:

 L
IV

E 
SW

IT
C

HI
N

G
:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
L-

20
,

14
 0

00

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
AX

. C
O

NT
IN

U
O

US
 C

U
RR

EN
T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
R

R
UP

TI
NG

 C
UR

R
EN

T

   
   

 2
00

E 
O

R
 2

00
K

  M
IN

I-R
UP

TE
R

   
 S

W
IT

CH

65
 0

00

65
 0

00

25
 0

00

25
 0

00

R

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
P

IN
G

LO
A

D
 S

PL
IT

T
IN

G
 A

N
D

14
 0

00

O
VE

R
AL

L 
R

AT
IN

G
S:

VO
LT

AG
E,

KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

R
T 

TI
M

E
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K,
P

EA
K

 W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

36
 4

0035 60

   
NO

M
IN

A
L

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
BI

L

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

   
PO

W
E

R
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

HS
TA

N
D

PO
W

E
R 

FR
EQ

., 
H

Z

M
VA

, T
H

R
E

E-
P

H
A

SE
 S

Y
M

.
A

T 
R

AT
ED

 N
O

M
IN

A
L

V
O

LT
A

G
E

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

P
E

A
K

, P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
R

T-
T

IM
E

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D
R

M
S

 S
Y

M
., 

O
N

E
-S

E
C

.

   
P

E
A

K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

M
AI

N 
BU

S 
R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

RA
TI

NG
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

60
0

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
RE

NT

 C
O

N
TI

N
UO

U
S 

C
U

R
RE

N
T

S
HO

R
T-

C
IR

CU
IT

:
P

E
A

K,
 P

E
AK

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E
 W

IT
H

ST
AN

D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
RE

E-
TI

M
E

:

 L
IV

E 
SW

IT
C

HI
N

G
:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
L-

20
,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
AX

. C
O

NT
IN

U
O

US
 C

U
RR

EN
T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
R

R
UP

TI
NG

 C
UR

R
EN

T

  M
IN

I-R
UP

TE
R

   
 S

W
IT

CH
R

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
P

IN
G

LO
A

D
 S

PL
IT

T
IN

G
 A

N
D

O
VE

R
AL

L 
R

AT
IN

G
S:

VO
LT

AG
E,

KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

R
T 

TI
M

E
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K,
P

EA
K

 W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

35 60

   
NO

M
IN

A
L

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
BI

L

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

   
PO

W
E

R
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

HS
TA

N
D

PO
W

E
R 

FR
EQ

., 
H

Z

M
VA

, T
H

R
E

E-
P

H
A

SE
 S

Y
M

.
A

T 
R

AT
ED

 N
O

M
IN

A
L

V
O

LT
A

G
E

 S
H

O
R

T-
C

IR
C

UI
T:

P
E

A
K

, P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
R

T-
T

IM
E

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D
R

M
S

 S
Y

M
., 

O
N

E
-S

E
C

.

   
P

E
A

K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

35
0

65
 0

00

25
 0

00

M
AI

N 
BU

S 
R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

RA
TI

NG
S,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

60
0

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
RE

NT

 C
O

N
TI

N
UO

U
S 

C
U

R
RE

N
T

S
HO

R
T-

C
IR

CU
IT

:
P

E
A

K,
 P

E
AK

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E
 W

IT
H

ST
AN

D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
RE

E-
TI

M
E

:

 L
IV

E 
SW

IT
C

HI
N

G
:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
E

14
 0

00

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
AX

. C
O

NT
IN

U
O

US
 C

U
RR

EN
T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
R

R
UP

TI
NG

 C
UR

R
EN

T

   
   

 2
00

E 
O

R
 2

00
K

  M
IN

I-R
UP

TE
R

   
 S

W
IT

CH

65
 0

00

65
 0

00

25
 0

00

25
 0

00

S&
C

 P
AD

-M
O

U
N

TE
D

 G
E

AR
 S

O
U

R
C

E 
TR

AN
SF

ER
 M

O
D

EL
PM

E
-9

 W
/ E

LB
O

W
-C

O
N

N
E

C
TE

D
 E

N
C

AS
ED

C
O

M
P

O
N

EN
TS

 1
4.

4K
V 

N
O

M
., 

17
K

V 
M

AX
., 

95
KV

 B
IL

D
ET

AI
L-

A

C
EN

TE
R

 L
IN

E
PR

O
JE

CT
ED

O
F 

PA
R

KI
N

G
 S

TA
N

D

7 
1/

8

3 
7/

8

(4
)†

 D
IA

. A
N

C
H

O
R 

B
O

LT
S

B
Y

 U
S

ER A
N

C
H

O
R 

B
R

A
C

K
E

T
B

Y 
S

&
C

...
.

..
..

.
.

.
.

. . . . . .
...

. .
.

. . .
.

.. .
...

.
....

. . ..
.

.. .
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

.
.

..
. .

.
.

.
.

.
.

. .
. .

.

.

.
.

EN
CL

OS
UR

E

GA
SK

ET
BY

 S
&C

CO
NC

RE
TE

PA
D

AN
CH

O
R 

BO
LT

 D
ET

AI
L

1 
1/

2

67
 1

/2

75
°

16
TY

P.

9 
1/2

9 1
/2

2 
1/2

12
 3

/8
8 1

/4
8 1

/4
12

 3
/8

8 1
/4

8 1
/4

4
TY

P.

10
 3

/4
10

 3
/4

10
 3

/4
10

 3/
4

7

AN
CH

OR
 B

O
LT

 P
LA

N

C
O

M
PA

RT
M

EN
T-

1
CO

M
PA

R
TM

EN
T-

2

C
O

M
PA

R
TM

EN
T-

3 PR
O

JE
C

TE
D

 C
AB

LE
C

EN
TE

R
 L

IN
ES

AP
PR

O
XI

M
AT

E

C
O

M
PA

RT
M

EN
T-

4

AN
C

H
O

R
 B

O
LT

(S
EE

 D
ET

A
IL

)

75

49
 1

/2

8 
5/

8

66
 3

/4

7

14
 1

/2

69
 1

/2
2 

3/
4

12
 3

/8
8 

1/
4

8 
1/

4
12

 3
/8

8 
1/

4
8 

1/
4

D
O

O
R

S 
O

PE
N

 1
03

 O
N

 3
8"

 R
AD

IU
S

5 
3/

8
10

 3
/4

10
 3

/4
10

 3
/4

10
 5

/8
5 

3/
8

SP
EC

IA
L 

FE
AT

UR
E:

  3
0. 

  1
5K

V 
SO

UR
CE

 TR
AN

SF
ER

 P
ME

-9 
W

/ S
M

E-
20

 F
US

ES

R

AM
P

ER
ES

, R
M

S 
S

Y
M

.

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
PI

N
G

LO
A

D 
S

P
LI

T
TI

N
G

 A
ND

14
 0

00

O
V

ER
A

LL
 R

AT
IN

G
S

:
VO

LT
AG

E,
KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

RT
 T

IM
E

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K
,

P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D
36

 4
0035 60

   
N

O
M

IN
AL

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
B

IL

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

   
P

O
W

ER
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

PO
W

ER
 F

RE
Q

., 
H

Z

M
V

A
, T

H
R

E
E

-P
H

A
S

E
 S

Y
M

.
AT

 R
A

TE
D

 N
O

M
IN

AL
VO

LT
AG

E

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

PE
A

K
, P

E
A

K
 W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

SH
O

R
T-

TI
M

E
 W

IT
H

ST
A

N
D

R
M

S
 S

YM
., 

O
N

E-
SE

C
.

   
PE

A
K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

M
AI

N
 B

US
 R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
RE

S:

R
AT

IN
G

S,
 A

M
PE

R
ES

:

 C
O

NT
IN

U
O

U
S 

C
UR

R
EN

T

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
R

EN
T

SH
O

R
T-

CI
R

C
UI

T:
PE

A
K

, P
E

A
K

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

R
M

S
 S

YM
., 

O
N

E-
SE

C
.

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E 
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
R

EE
-T

IM
E:

 L
IV

E
 S

W
IT

C
H

IN
G

:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
L-

20
,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
A

X.
 C

O
N

TI
N

UO
U

S 
C

U
R

RE
N

T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
RR

U
PT

IN
G

 C
U

RR
EN

T

  M
IN

I-R
U

PT
ER

   
 S

W
IT

C
H

R

AM
P

ER
ES

, R
M

S 
S

Y
M

.

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
PI

N
G

LO
A

D 
S

P
LI

T
TI

N
G

 A
ND

O
V

ER
A

LL
 R

AT
IN

G
S

:
VO

LT
AG

E,
KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

RT
 T

IM
E

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K
,

P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

35 60

   
N

O
M

IN
AL

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
B

IL

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

   
P

O
W

ER
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

PO
W

ER
 F

RE
Q

., 
H

Z

M
V

A
, T

H
R

E
E

-P
H

A
S

E
 S

Y
M

.
AT

 R
A

TE
D

 N
O

M
IN

AL
VO

LT
AG

E

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

PE
A

K
, P

E
A

K
 W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

SH
O

R
T-

TI
M

E
 W

IT
H

ST
A

N
D

R
M

S
 S

YM
., 

O
N

E-
SE

C
.

   
PE

A
K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

35
0

65
 0

00

25
 0

00

M
AI

N
 B

US
 R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
RE

S:

R
AT

IN
G

S,
 A

M
PE

R
ES

:

 C
O

NT
IN

U
O

U
S 

C
UR

R
EN

T

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
R

EN
T

SH
O

R
T-

CI
R

C
UI

T:
PE

A
K

, P
E

A
K

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E 
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
R

EE
-T

IM
E:

 L
IV

E
 S

W
IT

C
H

IN
G

:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
L-

20
,

14
 0

00

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
A

X.
 C

O
N

TI
N

UO
U

S 
C

U
R

RE
N

T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
RR

U
PT

IN
G

 C
U

RR
EN

T

   
   

 2
00

E 
O

R
 2

00
K

  M
IN

I-R
U

PT
ER

   
 S

W
IT

C
H

R

AM
P

ER
ES

, R
M

S 
S

Y
M

.

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
PI

N
G

LO
A

D 
S

P
LI

T
TI

N
G

 A
ND

14
 0

00

O
V

ER
A

LL
 R

AT
IN

G
S

:
VO

LT
AG

E,
KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

RT
 T

IM
E

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K
,

P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D
36

 4
0035 60

   
N

O
M

IN
AL

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
B

IL

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

   
P

O
W

ER
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

PO
W

ER
 F

RE
Q

., 
H

Z

M
V

A
, T

H
R

E
E

-P
H

A
S

E
 S

Y
M

.
AT

 R
A

TE
D

 N
O

M
IN

AL
VO

LT
AG

E

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

PE
A

K
, P

E
A

K
 W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

SH
O

R
T-

TI
M

E
 W

IT
H

ST
A

N
D

R
M

S
 S

YM
., 

O
N

E-
SE

C
.

   
PE

A
K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

60
0

M
AI

N
 B

US
 R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
RE

S:

R
AT

IN
G

S,
 A

M
PE

R
ES

:

 C
O

NT
IN

U
O

U
S 

C
UR

R
EN

T

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
R

EN
T

SH
O

R
T-

CI
R

C
UI

T:
PE

A
K

, P
E

A
K

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E 
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
R

EE
-T

IM
E:

 L
IV

E
 S

W
IT

C
H

IN
G

:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
L-

20
,

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
A

X.
 C

O
N

TI
N

UO
U

S 
C

U
R

RE
N

T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
RR

U
PT

IN
G

 C
U

RR
EN

T

  M
IN

I-R
U

PT
ER

   
 S

W
IT

C
H

R

AM
P

ER
ES

, R
M

S 
S

Y
M

.

LO
A

D
 D

R
O

P
PI

N
G

LO
A

D 
S

P
LI

T
TI

N
G

 A
ND

O
V

ER
A

LL
 R

AT
IN

G
S

:
VO

LT
AG

E,
KV

17
.0

14
.4 95

O
NE

-S
E

C
. S

H
O

RT
 T

IM
E

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

A
M

P
E

R
E

S
, P

E
A

K
,

P
E

A
K 

W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

35 60

   
N

O
M

IN
AL

   
M

AX
. D

ES
IG

N

   
B

IL

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

   
P

O
W

ER
 F

R
EQ

. W
IT

H
ST

AN
D

PO
W

ER
 F

RE
Q

., 
H

Z

M
V

A
, T

H
R

E
E

-P
H

A
S

E
 S

Y
M

.
AT

 R
A

TE
D

 N
O

M
IN

AL
VO

LT
AG

E

 S
H

O
RT

-C
IR

C
U

IT
:

PE
A

K
, P

E
A

K
 W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

SH
O

R
T-

TI
M

E
 W

IT
H

ST
A

N
D

R
M

S
 S

YM
., 

O
N

E-
SE

C
.

   
PE

A
K

   
R

M
S

 S
YM

.

35
0

65
 0

00

25
 0

00

M
AI

N
 B

US
 R

AT
IN

G
S,

 A
M

PE
RE

S:

R
AT

IN
G

S,
 A

M
PE

R
ES

:

20
0

 C
O

NT
IN

U
O

U
S 

C
UR

R
EN

T

 C
O

N
TI

N
U

O
U

S 
CU

R
R

EN
T

SH
O

R
T-

CI
R

C
UI

T:
PE

A
K

, P
E

A
K

 W
IT

H
S

TA
N

D

S
H

O
RT

-T
IM

E 
W

IT
H

S
TA

N
D

FA
U

LT
-M

AK
IN

G
, D

U
TY

-C
YC

LE
,

TH
R

EE
-T

IM
E:

 L
IV

E
 S

W
IT

C
H

IN
G

:

FU
SE

 R
AT

IN
G

S-
TY

PE
 S

M
E-

14
 0

00

 A
M

PE
R

ES
:

 M
A

X.
 C

O
N

TI
N

UO
U

S 
C

U
R

RE
N

T

 R
M

S 
SY

M
., 

M
AX

.
 IN

TE
RR

U
PT

IN
G

 C
U

RR
EN

T

   
   

 2
00

E 
O

R
 2

00
K

  M
IN

I-R
U

PT
ER

   
 S

W
IT

C
H

36
 4

00

14
 0

00

14
 0

00

36
 4

00

20
0

AP
PL

IC
AB

LE
 T

O 
M4

 S
UF

FIX
 O

NL
Y

AP
PL

IC
AB

LE
 TO

 A
NY

 S
UF

FI
X 

BU
T M

4

7

7

8

33

SU
FF

IX
D

R
AW

IN
G

 N
O

.
SU

FF
IX

D
R

AW
IN

G
 N

O
.

A2
Q

C
PA

-1
06

18
K1

CP
A-

60
73

A5
CP

A-
63

77
K1

0
CP

A-
60

73
A1

0
Q

C
PA

-6
37

0
K7

Q
C

PA
-5

72
9

A1
4

Q
C

PA
-8

04
8

K1
7

Q
C

PA
-6

30
6

A1
5

CP
A-

63
77

K8
Q

C
PA

-5
67

3
B1

CP
A-

17
85

K1
8

Q
C

PA
-7

13
3

B2
CP

A-
17

86
M

1
CP

A-
17

88
B1

1
CP

A-
19

85
M

4
CP

A-
62

89
B1

2
CP

A-
19

86
Y2

Q
S

DA
-1

93
1

C5
Q

S
DA

-1
56

1
Y4

Q
S

DA
-1

62
5

C9
Q

S
DA

-1
34

5,
18

46
Y5

SD
A-

23
65

C1
0

Q
S

DA
-1

37
2,

18
47

Y6
Q

S
DA

-1
62

4
C1

1
CV

U-
26

10
Y8

CP
A-

23
02

C1
9

Q
S

DA
-1

34
5,

18
46

*1
CV

U-
29

21
C2

0
Q

S
DA

-1
37

2,
18

47
*2

CV
U-

29
22

E1
CV

U-
25

90
*3

CV
U-

29
51

E2
CV

U-
25

91
*4

CV
U-

29
52

E3
CV

U-
25

92
*5

CV
U-

29
53

F1
CV

U-
25

93
*6

CV
U-

29
54

F2
Q

C
PA

-6
86

8

11 11

179
7

10
12

13

18

 C
H

AN
G

E 
O

PT
IO

N 
O

N 
SU

FF
IX

 T
AB

LE
 T

O
 B

1,
B2

,B
11

,B
12

















 

 
Date: November 3, 2022 
Company:  Citadel Electric  
Attn: Sean DesCombes  
 
Project name: MKC Airfield Transformer Relocation  
 
Gentleman: 
We are pleased to submit for your consideration our proposal for the above referenced project.  Our price 
for the work as per plans and specifications is: NINTEEN THOUSAND AND FIVE DOLLARS 
AND NO CENTS ($19,005.00) 
 
We have included the following in our proposal: 

1.  Mobilization and Demobilize to site 
2. Machine excavate as needed to expose existing conduits to allow others to re-route to new switch 
3. Backfill and compact all excavated areas with either on site spoils, or imported AB3 
4. Haul off all spoils 
5. Provide AB3 or Gravel subgrade for new Sectionalizer Pad 
6. Finish grade area  
7. Overseed with Fescue seed 

 
 

We have excluded the following in our proposal: 
1. Permits 
2. Traffic control  
3. Overtime 
4. Layout/surveying 
5. Testing 
6. Bonding 
7. Asphalt/concrete patch back 
8. Asphalt/concrete demo 
9. Saw cutting  
10. Rock Excavation 

 
We would like to offer the following alternates for your consideration: 

 0 
 
 
 
 
 

E  &  S  E X C A V A T I N G ,  L L C  
U T I L I T I E S  *  S T R U C T U R A L  *  G R A D I N G  

 

9 3 0 0  H O L M E S  R O A D  

 K A N S A S  C I T Y ,  M O  6 4 1 3 1  

( 8 1 6 )  7 7 7 - 0 1 9 2  

F A X :   ( 8 1 6 )  7 7 7 - 0 1 9 5  

 

 



 

2

We have seen the following addendum: 
        0 
  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 Eric O. Seeley 
 President  
 
NOTE:  Everything in the above proposal, if accepted, becomes part of the contract documents. 



U1INVPDF

This is not an invoice
Please do not pay from this document

RENTAL QUOTE
POWER & HVAC

Page:   1

 RENTAL ITEMS:
 _____ ___________ _______________________________________ _____________________________________________ _______________   Qty  Equipment       Description                           Minimum        Day       Week     4 Week    Estimated Amt.

     2  2403410    GENERATOR 600-699 KVA                                 2,493.00    3,116.00    8,568.00     6,232.00
        **********************************************************************
        *        RATES ARE BASED ON SINGLE SHIFT OPERATIONS UNLESS           *
        *                         OTHERWISE STATED                           *
        * SINGLE SHIFT = 8 HRS / DAY, 40 HRS / WEEK, 160 HRS / 4 WEEKS       *
        * DOUBLE SHIFT = 16 HRS / DAY, 80 HRS / WEEK, 320 HRS / 4 WEEKS      *
        * TRIPLE SHIFT = UNLIMITED USAGE                                     *
        *              ** DOUBLE SHIFT IS 1.5 X SINGLE RATE **               *
        *               ** TRIPLE SHIFT IS 2 X SINGLE RATE **                *
        **********************************************************************
        *   TO AVOID FUEL CHARGES THE UNIT MUST BE RETURNED WITH THE SAME    *
        *   LEVEL OF FUEL IT HAD AT THE START OF THE RENTAL.  YOU MAY OPT    *
        *   FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF URI TO ARRANGE ONSITE FUELING SERVICES    *
        *                   AND INVOICE UPON YOUR REQUEST.                   *
        **********************************************************************

    30  241/7662   CABLE 4/0 AWG 400 AMP 50' CAM                            22.00       28.00       77.00       840.00

    30  241/5970   CABLE TAIL 4/0 MCAM BARE END                  6.00        6.00        7.00       20.00       210.00

    30  241/5980   CABLE TAIL 4/0 FCAM BARE END                  6.00        6.00        7.00       20.00       210.00

     1  2413697    TRANSFORMER 1250KVA MULTI TAP                         2,098.00    2,099.00    2,100.00     2,099.00
        480V 3PHASE DOWN TO 208V 3PHASE
        TRANSFORMER 1200AMP

                                                                                       Rental Subtotal:       9,591.00
 SALES/MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS:
 _______ ______________________________________________________________ _____________ _________________ _______________     Qty  Item                                                          Price          Unit of Measure    Extended Amt.

       1  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CHARGE                        [ENV/MCI]     99.000     EACH                      99.00

       1  DELIVERY CHARGE                                                 2500.000     EACH                   2,500.00

       1  PICKUP CHARGE                                                   2500.000     EACH                   2,500.00

                                                                                   Sales/Misc Subtotal:       5,099.00

                                                                                    Agreement Subtotal:      14,690.00
                                                                                                   Tax:         857.57
                                                                                       Estimated Total:      15,547.57
 COMMENTS/NOTES:

        CONTACT: SEAN DESCOMBES
        CELL#: 816-215-1848

MKC AVIATION
10 NW RICHARDS RD
KANSAS CITY MO 64116-4253

Office: 816-697-6643 Cell: 816-215-1848

CITADEL ELECTRIC GROUP
31710 E COLBERN RD
OAK GROVE MO 64075-7284

BRANCH 61A
3505 MANCHESTER TRFY
KANSAS CITY MO 64129-1338
816-921-8051
816-861-0304 FAX

# 211339016

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

J
o
b
 
S
i
t
e

Customer #     :
Quote Date     :
Estimated Out  :
Estimated In   :
UR Job Loc     :
UR Job #       :
Customer Job ID:
P.O. #         :
Ordered By     :
Written By     :
Salesperson    :

798924
09/29/22
06/05/23  12:00 PM
06/12/23  12:00 PM
10 NW RICHARDS RD, K
204

TBD
SEAN DESCOMBES
DEREK TIMLER
DEREK TIMLER

This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 30 days. The above referenced Rental Protection Plan, environmental, and tax charges are estimates and are subject to change.

NOTICE:  This is not a rental agreement.  The rental of equipment and any items listed above is subject to availability and subject to the terms and conditions of the Rental and Service
Agreement, which are available at https://www.unitedrentals.com/legal/rental-service-terms-US and which are incorporated herein by reference.  A COPY OF THE RENTAL AND SERVICE
AGREEMENT TERMS ARE AVAILABLE IN PAPER FORM UPON REQUEST.



P A R T III - F ED  E R A L C O N TR  A C T P R O V I S  I O N S F O R
Non-AIP Funded Contracts

Application of References:

“Contractor” means any party to this agreement other than the Owner, including without
limitation the prime contractor.  “Subcontractor” means all subcontractors under contract with
the Contractor.

Sec. A.  Civil Rights General. The Contractor agrees that it will comply with pertinent statutes,
Executive Orders and such rules as are promulgated to ensure that no person shall, on the grounds
of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability be excluded from participating in any
activity conducted with or benefiting from Federal assistance.

This provision binds the Contractor and subcontractors from the bid solicitation period through
the completion of the contract. This provision is in addition to that required of Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964.

Sec. B.  Civil Rights – Title VI Solicitation Notice. The Kansas City Aviation Department, in
accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42
U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerers that it
will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement,
disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in
response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or
national origin in consideration for an award.

Sec. C.  Compliance with Nondiscrimination Requirements. During the performance of this
contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to
as the “Contractor”) agrees as follows:

1. Compliance with Regulations: The Contractor (hereinafter includes Consultants)
will comply with the Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and
Authorities, as they may be amended from time to time, which are herein
incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract.

2. Non-discrimination: The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during
the contract, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in
the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and
leases of equipment. The Contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the
discrimination prohibited by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, including
employment practices when the contract covers any activity, project, or program set
forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR Part 21.

3. Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and
Equipment: In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding, or negotiation made by
the Contractor for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements
of materials, or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be

Attachment B - Federal Supplementary Provisions



notified by the Contractor of the Contractor’s obligations under this contract and the
Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities on the grounds of race, color, or national
origin.

4. Information and Reports: The Contractor will provide all information and reports
required by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will
permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its
facilities as may be determined by the Sponsor or the Federal Aviation
Administration to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Nondiscrimination
Acts And Authorities and instructions. Where any information required of a
Contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish the
information, the Contractor will so certify to the Sponsor or the Federal Aviation
Administration, as appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to obtain
the information.

5. Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of a Contractor’s noncompliance with
the non- discrimination provisions of this contract, the Sponsor will impose such
contract sanctions as it or the Federal Aviation Administration may determine to be
appropriate, including, but not limited to:

a. Withholding payments to the Contractor under the contract until the
Contractor complies; and/or

b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending a contract, in whole or in part.
6. Incorporation of Provisions: The Contractor will include the provisions of

paragraphs one through six in every subcontract, including procurements of materials
and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives
issued pursuant thereto. The Contractor will take action with respect to any
subcontract or procurement as the Sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration
may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for
noncompliance. Provided, that if the Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened
with litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the
Contractor may request the Sponsor to enter into any litigation to protect the interests
of the Sponsor. In addition, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into
the litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

Sec.  D.  Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities. During the
performance of this contract, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest
(hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) agrees to comply with the following non-
discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252),
(prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

49 CFR Part 21 (Non-discrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs of The
Department of Transportation—Effectuation of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of
1964);

The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970,
(42



U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has
been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 et seq.), as
amended, (prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR part
27;

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.),
(prohibits discrimination on the basis of age);

Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as
amended, (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or
sex);

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope,
coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age
Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by
expanding the definition of the terms “programs or activities” to include all of the
programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors,
whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);

Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and
private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing
entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 – 12189) as implemented by U.S. Department of
Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37 and 38;

The Federal Aviation Administration’s Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. §
47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and
sex);

Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in
Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures non-
discrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs, policies,
and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health or
environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;
Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited
English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination
includes discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure
compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons
have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100);

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you
from discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C.
1681 et seq).

Sec. E. Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (Federal Minimum Wage).  All contracts and
subcontracts that result from this solicitation incorporate by reference the provisions of 29 CFR
Part 201, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), with the same force and effect as if given
in full text. The FLSA sets minimum wage, overtime pay, recordkeeping, and child labor standards



for full and part time workers.  The Contractor has full responsibility to monitor compliance to the
referenced statute or regulation. The Contractor must address any claims or disputes that arise from
this requirement directly with the U.S. Department of Labor – Wage and Hour Division.

Sec. F. Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970. All contracts and subcontracts that result
from this solicitation incorporate by reference the requirements of 29 CFR Part 1910 with the same
force and effect as if given in full text. The employer must provide a work environment that is free
from recognized hazards that may cause death or serious physical harm to the employee. The
employer retains full responsibility to monitor its compliance and their subcontractor’s compliance
with the applicable requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (20 CFR Part
1910). The employee must address any claims or disputes that pertain to a referenced requirement
directly with the U.S. Department of Labor – Occupational Safety and Health Administration.
.
Sec. G. Right to Amend. In the event that the Federal Aviation Administration or its successors
requires modifications or changes in this Agreement as a condition precedent to the granting of
funds for the improvement of the Airport, or otherwise, the Contractor agrees to consent to such
amendments, modifications, revisions, supplements, or deletions of any of the terms, conditions,
or requirements of this Agreement as may be reasonably required.

Sec. H.  Immigration and Control Act of 1986.  Contractor understands and acknowledges the
applicability of the IRCA to it.  Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of IRCA as it
applies to its activities under this Contract and to permit the City to inspect its personnel records
to verify such compliance.

Sec. I. Additional Records Requirements.  In addition to the requirements related to Records in
Part II of this Contract, the Federal Aviation Administration and the Comptroller General of the
United States or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have a right to examine or audit
all Records and Contractor shall provide access to them of all Records upon ten (10) days written
notice.

Sec. J. Restricted Areas/Safety.  Contractor will comply with any and all applicable present and
future rules, regulations, restrictions, ordinances, statutes, laws and/or orders of any federal, state
or local governmental entity regarding airfield security. Contractor shall fully comply with
applicable provisions of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Title 49:  Transportation.
Contractor shall fully comply specifically with 49 CFR Part 1540 – Civil Aviation Security; 49
CFR Part 1542 – Airport Security; 49 CFR Part 1544 – Aircraft Operator Security:  Air Carriers
and commercial Operators (if Contractor is an air carrier); and 49 CFR Part 1546 – Foreign Air
Carrier Security (if Contractor is a foreign air carrier). City has adopted a Security Plan for the
Airport approved by the  Transportation Security Administration (TSA) pursuant to Department
of Transportation (DOT) TSA CFR 49 1542. Contractor agrees to be bound by and follow the
Airport Security Plan. Any access to the Airport granted to Contractor shall not be used, enjoyed
or extended to any person, entity or vehicle engaged in any activity or performing any act or
furnishing any service for or on behalf of the Contractor that Contractor is not authorized to engage
in or perform under this Contract unless expressly authorized in writing by the Director in
accordance with TSA CFR 49 1542. In the event Contractor, its officer, employees, invitees or
Contractors cause or contribute to unauthorized persons or vehicles entering the air operations



areas of the Airport, or otherwise violate the Security Plan or any laws, regulations, rules, etc.
governing airport security, and in addition to any other remedies available hereunder, Contractor
shall be liable to City for an amount equal to any civil penalty imposed on City for such violations
and hereby agrees to indemnify City for any such federal civil penalties, provided City shall
promptly notify Contractor in writing of any claimed violations so as to permit Contractor an
opportunity to participate in any investigation or proceedings.


