
1NOVEMBER 9, 2022 FINANCE, GOVERNANCE & PUBLIC SAFETY 
COMMITTEE



2

ORDINANCE NO. 220971
Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive (Segment B), 
Amendment No. 2

Authorizing a $76,000.00 Design Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 2 with Patti Banks
Associate, LLC., dba Vireo for the construction oversight of a walking and a bicycle trail along the Blue
River from Brush Creek to Stadium Drive, for a total contract amount of $419,956.25.

November 9, 2022

Finance, Governance & Public Safety Committee

KC Water

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Contract No. 394 / Project No. 89002847
Design Professional Services project goals are 15% MBE and 10% WBE.  
The project goals will remain unchanged with this amendment.
Work on this project will take place in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri.

Project Justification
The design professional contract needs to be amended to cover the additional cost of construction oversight due to delay in construction.
Project Description/Contract Summary
Construction of a 2.3 mile walking and bicycle trail along the Blue River from Brush Creek to Stadium Drive.  This trail also services as a maintenance access for the Blue River.
On June 21, 2019, the City executed Contract No. 394 with Patti Banks Associates, LLC, dba Vireo, in the amount of $343,956.25. The project is to provide construction oversight for the construction of a walking and bicycle trail along the Blue River from Brush Creek to Stadium Drive.
On October 23, 2019, a no-cost Contract Amendment No. 1 was executed to correct the Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position Classifications within the contract.  
The Water Services Department intends to execute Amendment No. 2 to add $76,000.00 to the original contract amount, which will bring the total contract amount to $419,956.25.  The additional money is to provide funding for time on the project for oversight of the construction project and meetings with the contractor and City about the project. 
This ordinance is needed as it exceeds the City Council threshold of $400,000.00.
Contract Cost Summary
Original Contract:                                            $343,956.25
Amendment No. 1:                                                    $0.00
Proposed Amendment No. 2:                           $76,000.00
Total:                                                               $419,956.25


SPEAKER:  At conclusion, transition to main speaker so that they can take questions from City Council.







3

ORDINANCE NO. 220971
Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive 
(Segment B), Amendment No. 2

KC Water



4

ORDINANCE NO. 220971
Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive 
(Segment B), Amendment No. 2

KC Water

Segment BEntire Trail: Segments A – C 



5

ORDINANCE NO. 220971
Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive 
(Segment B), Amendment No. 2

KC Water

Original Amount for DP: $343,956.25
Amendment Amount is: $76,000

Construction: $2,306,165.85



6KC Water

THANK YOU


	Slide Number 1
	ORDINANCE NO. 220971�Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive (Segment B), Amendment No. 2
	ORDINANCE NO. 220971�Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive (Segment B), Amendment No. 2
	ORDINANCE NO. 220971�Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive (Segment B), Amendment No. 2
	ORDINANCE NO. 220971�Construction Management Services for Blue River Trail: Brush Creek to Stadium Drive (Segment B), Amendment No. 2
	Slide Number 6

