			

				[image: https://gallery.mailchimp.com/3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40/images/50c9db96-df44-44ee-95c6-a0dfc2fd1408.png]


	PROPOSED DOCKET FOR CITY COUNCIL LEGISLATIVE SESSION - DECEMBER 8, 2022 










				
 
 
				Proposed Docket for City Council Legislative Session – December 8, 2022


 







				
City Council Legislative Session
City of Kansas City, Missouri
414 E. 12th Street, 26th Floor Council Chamber
Date: Thursday, December 8, 2022, Time: 3:00 PM
 
Mayor: Quinton Lucas, Councilmembers Members:
Kevin O’Neill, Heather Hall, Teresa Loar, Dan Fowler,
 Brandon Ellington, Melissa Robinson, Katheryn Shields, Eric Bunch,
 Lee Barnes Jr., Ryana Parks-Shaw, Andrea Bough, Kevin McManus

Proposed Docket for Thursday, December 8, 2022


Webinar Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/s/89195928794
 
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference. 

The public can observe this meeting by attending, or, in the links provided below.

Closed Sessions may be held by teleconference.
 

[bookmark: _GoBack][bookmark: _Hlk120862574]FINAL READINGS, CONSENTS
 
FINAL READINGS, DEBATE
 
220920 - Sponsor:  Director of Aviation Department
 
Authorizing Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $308,174.00 with Citadel Electric Group for the 62200529 - DT - Airfield and Landside Design Project; for a final contract amount of $1,536,929.00 and authorizing the Director of Aviation to expend $308,174.00 to satisfy the additional costs of the contract from previously appropriated funds.
FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.
 

220990 - Sponsor:  Director of General Services
 
Authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to exceed the $1,000,000.00 Section 3-41(a)(2) ordinance threshold on Contracts with Altec Industries, Inc., J&D Equipment, Inc. d/b/a American Equipment Company, Elliott Equipment Company, KA-Comm, Inc., Key Equipment & Supply, Co., Knapheide Truck Equipment, Co., and Kranz of Kansas City, Inc. to provide original purchase and repair of specialty truck-mounted equipment used in furtherance of City provided services with such funds that are appropriated in the City Budget; and authorizing the Manager of Procurement Services to amend and extend the contracts.
FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE recommends “Do Pass, Debate”.
 
220878 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department 
 
Rezoning an area of about 5.6 acres generally located on the west side of Holmes Road, approximately 700 feet south of E. 127th Street from District O-2 to District R-5, and approving a preliminary plat, creating 19 detached lots. (CD-CPC-2022-00061 and CD-CPC-2022-00077)
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE recommends “Advance and Do Pass as a Committee Substitute, Debate”.  
Held on Docket 11.10.2022
 
 
 
 
FIRST READINGS
 
FINANCE, GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Councilmember Shields, Chair
 
221006 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department
 
Approving and authorizing settlement of a claim by State Farm a/s/o Kemet Coleman and Lauren Euston, Claim No. T2122-1216.
 
 
221016 - Sponsor:  Director of the Law Department
 
Authorizing the City Attorney to execute a contract with the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority whereby the City will provide the Kansas City Area Transportation Authority certain litigation services during the period from January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, and receive $166,372.44 for the provision of these services.
 

221017 - Sponsor:  Director of the Finance Department
 
Repealing Earnings and Profits Tax Regulations Numbered 1.381 through 1.402 adopted July 17, 2017, and approving in lieu thereof new Earnings and Profits Tax Regulations numbered as Sections 1.381 through 1.402 related to the same subject matter, as made and adopted by the Commissioner of Revenue on December 1, 2022.
 
 
221026 - Sponsor:  Director of Neighborhoods Services Department
 
Approving contracts in the amount of $108,900.00 from previously appropriated funds in the Neighborhood Tourist Development Fund with various nonprofit organizations for the purpose of promoting neighborhoods and tourism through cultural, social, ethnic, historic, educational, and recreational activities.
 
 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
Councilmember Barnes, Jr., Chair           
 
221019 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Approving the plat of Tiffany Springs Plaza - Second Plat, an addition in Platte County, Missouri, on approximately 1.092 acres generally located at the northwest corner of Northwest Old Tiffany Springs Road and North Congress Avenue, creating 1 lots for the purpose of a 1 lot commercial subdivision; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00038)
 
 
221020 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department 
 
Approving the plat of Twin Creeks Village, an addition in Platte County, Missouri, on approximately 9.224 acres generally located the southeast corner of North Line Creek Parkway and Northwest Old Tiffany Springs Road, creating 1 lot for the purpose of a 240 unit multi-family subdivision; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2202-00037)
 
 
221021 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Approving the plat of Hunt Midwest Business Park-Seventh Plat, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 267.957 acres generally located on both sides of N.E. 48th Street, between Arlington Avenue on the east and I-435 on the west, creating 4 lots and 2 tracts for the purpose of a 4 lot industrial and commercial subdivision; accepting various easements; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00036)
 
 
221022 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Approving the plat of Staley Farms - Fourteenth Plat, an addition in Clay County, Missouri, on approximately 25.65 acres generally located at the northeast corner of Northeast Staley Farms Drive and Northeast 100th Street, creating 52 lots and 1 tract for the purpose of creating a 52 lot single family home subdivision; accepting various easements; establishing grades on public ways; authorizing the Director of City Planning and Development to execute and/or accept certain agreements; and directing the City Clerk to record this ordinance and attached documents.  (CLD-FnPlat-2022-00039)
 
 
221025 - Sponsor:  City Manager’s Office
 
Estimating revenue in the General Fund in the amount of $3,500,000.00 from the Midtown Tax Increment Financing Plan and appropriating same to support the Armour Troost mixed-use redevelopment project.
 
 
221027 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Rezoning an area of about 64 acres generally located at the southwest corner of I-435 and N.W. Skyview Avenue from District AG-R to District M2-5 to allow for future industrial and commercial development.  (CD-CPC-2022-00170).
 
 
221028 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Rezoning an area of about 1.92 acres generally located at 240 Oak Street from District UR to District UR, and approving a preliminary residential development plan.   (CD-CPC-2022-00164)
 
 
221029 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Approving an amendment to the Country Club/Waldo Area Plan on about 1.11 acres generally located at the southeast corner of State Line Road and W. 76th Street by changing the recommended land use from residential medium density to mixed use community for the 1500 Meadow Lake Parkway Project.  (CD-CPC-2022-00191)
 
 
221030 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Approving a development plan in District B3-2 on about 6.4 acres generally located at the southwest corner of N.W. Barry Road and N. Platte Purchase Drive to allow for the construction of a multi-unit building containing 162 units for age-restricted housing.  (CD-CPC-2022-00162)
 
 
221031 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Ryana Parks-Shaw
 
Authorizing the City Manager to enter into a contract with the Kansas City EDC Loan Corporation to establish a $500,000.00 small business and entrepreneurial support organization grant and loan program.
 
 
221032 - Sponsor:  Director of City Planning and Development Department
 
Approving a development plan in District B3-2 on about 3.63 acres generally located at 1500 Meadow Lake Parkway to allow for a mixed-use development, including retail, office and restaurant space, a parking garage, and 220 residential units.  (CD-CPC-2022-00173)
 
 
221033 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Heather Hall and Mayor Quinton Lucas
 
Accepting the recommendations of the Tax Increment Financing Commission of Kansas City as to the Eighth Amendment to the Arlington Road Tax Increment Financing Plan; approving the Eighth Amendment to the Arlington Road Tax Increment Financing Plan; and directing the City Clerk to transmit copies of this Ordinance.
 
 
221034 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Heather Hall and Mayor Quinton Lucas
 
Approving and designating Redevelopment Project Area J2 of the Arlington Road Tax Increment Financing Plan as a Redevelopment Project Area; and adopting tax increment financing therefore.
 
 
221035 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Heather Hall and Mayor Quinton Lucas
 
Approving and designating Redevelopment Project Area A3 of the Arlington Road Tax Increment Financing Plan as a Redevelopment Project Area; and adopting tax increment financing therefore.
 
FLOOR INTRODUCTION
 
221036 - Sponsor:  Councilmember Lee Barnes, Jr.
 
Approving the First Amendment to the Overlook Tax Increment Financing Plan.
 
 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Mayor Lucas, Chair
 
221007 - Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department
 
Authorizing the Director of Water Services to execute a $183,000.00 Cooperative Agreement with Bridging the Gap, Inc. for the Leak Stoppers Program, Renewal No. 2.
 
 
221008 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department
 
Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and Children’s Mercy Hospital at the New Terminal at Kansas City International Airport.
 
 
221009 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department
 
Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and Primeflight Aviation Services, Inc. at the New Terminal at Kansas City International Airport; and estimating revenue in the amount of $9,300.00 to the Aviation Fund.
 
 
221010 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department
 
Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and United Service Organizations at the New Terminal at Kansas City International Airport.
 
 
221011 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department
 
Authorizing a Lease Agreement between the City of Kansas City, Missouri, Aviation Department and VMD Systems Integrators, Inc. at the New Terminal at Kansas City International Airport; and estimating $9,300.00 in revenue to the Aviation Fund.
 
 
221012 - Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department
 
Appropriating $1,976,086.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Aviation Fund; and authorizing an $8,212,525.00 contract with JBT AeroTech Corporation for repair and maintenance service of passenger jet bridges in the single terminal facility at Kansas City International Airport.
 
 
221013 - Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department
 
Authorizing a $9,107,589.00 construction contract with SHEDIGS IT, L.L.C., for the Water Main Replacement in the Area of Southwest Boulevard to Main Street, W. 43rd Street to Pershing Avenue project; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $10,018,348.00.
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.  Closed Session
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys; or
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real estate; or 
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss personnel matters; or
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss employee labor negotiations; or
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss specifications for competitive bidding; or
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss sealed bids or proposals; or 
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss confidential or privileged communications with auditors; or
 
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 20 and 21 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss security systems for operation of a computer system or computer network.
 
The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued 
Identification Card with the secretary and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be returned. 
 
The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
•           Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov/clerk: Quick Links, Video on Demand, Click on “View” for desired meeting
•           Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3hOuBIg4fok
•           Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
•           To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2




For further information, please contact the City Clerk's Office at: 816.513.6401.
 
 

	 











 
 
  
 

 









			










				  
	

























		





[image: https://kcmo.us11.list-manage.com/track/open.php?u=3e4b5887e05b4ab725a02dc40&id=667e208054&e=56e5778bec]

image2.gif




image1.png




