
CCO Form: MO03 
Approved:   7/94 (MLH)               Project No. AIR 196-106A-2 
Revised:   03/17 (MWH)    
Modified:  
 

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO AIRPORT AID AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is entered into by the Missouri Highways and 
Transportation Commission (hereinafter, "Commission") and the City of Kansas City  
(hereinafter, "Sponsor"). 
 
 WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Airport Aid Agreement executed by 
The Sponsor on April 20, 2020, and executed by the Commission on April 27, 2020 
(hereinafter, "Original Agreement") under which the Commission granted the sum of 
Three Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars 
($343,778) to the Sponsor to assist in specified Design Apron Pavement Rehabilitation; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Supplemental Airport Aid Agreement 
executed by the Sponsor on April 27, 2021, and executed by the Commission on May 
11, 2021 (hereinafter, "First Supplemental Agreement") under which the Commission 
extended the project time period from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2022, to 
allow for completion of the work; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties wish to expand the project scope to include construction 
costs; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission previously approved funds for this project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the level of funding originally approved is not sufficient to cover costs 
associated with this project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Commission has sufficient funds to increase the grant amount for 
this project. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 
representations in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 (1) PROJECT SCOPE: The purpose of this Agreement is to Design and 
Construct Apron Pavement Rehabilitation.  
 
 (2) ADDITIONAL GRANT:  The Commission hereby grants to the Sponsor an 
additional sum of One Million One Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-



 

 
 

2 

Two Dollars ($1,156,222) for this project.  The Sponsor shall provide matching funds of 
not less than One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars 
($128,469) toward the project in addition to those previously committed by the Sponsor 
in the Original Agreement. 
 
 (3) REVIEW OF BIDS AND CONTRACT AWARD:  The Commission shall 
review all contractors’ bids and approve the selection of the apparent successful bidder 
prior to the Sponsor awarding the construction contract. 
 
 (4) NOTICE TO PROCEED: After the Commission receives copies of the 
executed construction contract between the Sponsor and the contractor, the performance 
and payment bonds, and any other documentation as required by this Agreement, the 
Commission will authorize the Sponsor to issue a notice to proceed with construction. 
 
  (A) The Sponsor shall issue a notice to the contractor within ten (10) 
days of authorization by the Commission, unless otherwise approved by the Commission. 
 
  (B) Any construction work performed prior to the Sponsor's issuance of 
a Notice to Proceed shall not be eligible for funding participation. 
 
 (5) CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION/INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS:  In 
conjunction with submittal of the Notice to Proceed documentation, the Sponsor shall 
provide a construction observation/inspection program setting forth a format for 
accomplishment of resident observation, construction inspection and overall quality 
assurance. 
 
 (6) CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS AND INSPECTION REPORTS:  The 
Sponsor shall provide and maintain adequate, competent and qualified engineering 
supervision and construction inspection at the project site during all stages of the work to 
ensure that the completed work conforms with the project plans and specifications.  
Project oversight by the Commission's project manager or other personnel does not 
relieve the Sponsor of this responsibility. 
 
  (A) The Sponsor shall require the resident project representative to keep 
daily construction records and shall submit to the Commission a Weekly Construction 
Progress and Inspection Report (available on MoDOT’s aviation section website), 
completed by the resident project representative.  A weekly summary of tests completed 
shall be included. 
 
  (B) Prior to final acceptance, the Sponsor shall provide to the 
Commission a testing summary report bearing the engineer’s seal and including a 
certification from the engineer that the completed project is in compliance with the plans 
and specifications. 
 
  (C) Certification statements from construction contractors must be 
provided to ensure all workers, material suppliers, etc. have been paid. 



 

 
 

3 

 
 (7) CHANGE ORDERS/SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS:  All change 
orders/supplemental agreements must be submitted to the Commission for approval prior 
to implementation to ensure funding eligibility.  Requests for additional work for items not 
included in the original bid must be accompanied by a cost analysis to substantiate the 
proposed costs. 
 
 (8) RECORD DRAWINGS:  The Sponsor shall provide one (1) electronic set of 
as-built construction drawings on a compact disc in .pdf format copied to a single file 
(each sheet must be sealed, signed, and dated by the engineer) to the Commission upon 
project completion. In addition, the Sponsor shall provide six updated Airport Layout 
Drawings (ALD’s) showing as-built conditions, if required.  The Commission will forward 
updated ALDs to the FAA central region office. 
 
 (9) FILING NOTICE OF PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OR ALTERATION:  
When a development project that does not involve changes to the runway will be 
implemented at an airport, the Sponsor must electronically submit FAA form 7460-1 
(“Notice of Proposed Construction of Alteration”) to the FAA not less than one hundred 
twenty (120) days prior to commencement of any construction or alteration.  Electronic 
submittal of FAA form 7460-1 must be submitted for construction of any permanent 
structures on the airport, temporary structures over 20 feet in height or use of construction 
equipment over 20 feet tall.  It is not necessary for routine construction projects, unless 
they include above ground installations. 
 
 (10) PROMPT PAYMENT:  The Commission and the Sponsor require all 
contractors to pay all subcontractors and suppliers for satisfactory performance of 
services in compliance with Section 34.057 RSMo, Missouri’s prompt payment statute.  
Pursuant to section 34.057 RSMo, the Commission and the Sponsor also require the 
prompt return of all retainage held on all subcontractors after the subcontractors’ work is 
satisfactorily completed, as determined by the Sponsor and the Commission. 
 
 (11) STATE WAGE LAWS:  The Sponsor and its subcontractors shall pay the 
prevailing hourly rate of wages for each craft or type of worker required to executive this 
project work as determined by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations of 
Missouri, and they shall further comply in every respect with the minimum wage laws of 
Missouri.  The Sponsor shall take those acts which may be required to fully inform itself 
of the terms of, and to comply with, any applicable state wage laws. 
 
 (12) ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  Except as otherwise modified, amended, or 
supplemented by this Supplemental Agreement, the Original Agreement and First 
Supplemental Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect and the 
unaltered terms of the Original Agreement and First Supplemental Agreement shall 
extend and apply to this Second Supplemental Agreement. 
 
 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 



 

 
 

4 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into and accepted this 
Agreement on the last date written below.  
 
 
 Executed by the Sponsor this _____ day of _____________________, 20____. 
 
 Executed by the Commission this ____ day of ___________________, 20____. 
 
 
 
MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  CITY OF KANSAS CITY                                                                
 
 
                                                        By____________________________                                                             
 
Title                                                  Title____________________________   
 
 
Attest:       Attest: 
 
 
                                                        By___________________________                                                           
Secretary to the Commission 
       Title__________________________ 

 
 
Approved as to Form:    Approved as to Form: 
 
 
                                                                                                                     
Commission Counsel 
       Title ____________________________ 
 
 
       Ordinance No.                                           
       (if applicable) 
       
 

 


